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Lawrence Retirernent System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

August 29, 2019

l.awrence Retirement Board
354 Merrimack Street, Suite 302
Lawrence, MA 01843

To the Lawrence Retirement Board:

For the purpose of satisfying the requirements of the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Staternents No. 67 and 68, Stone Consulting, Inc. has prepared a set of iliustrative tables and other
Required Supplementary Information (RSI) based on the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation of the
Lawrence Retirement System performed by Stone Consulting, Inc.

The valuation and this report were prepared using generaily accepted actuariaf principles and pradtices
and meet the parameters set by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate, and the assumptions used represent
our best estimate of anticipated experience of the system. Stone Consulting, Inc. is completely
independent of the City of Lawrence and the Lawrence Retirement System. This includes any of its
officers and key personnel. Neither we or anyone else closely associated with us has any relationship
with the City of Lawrence or the Lawrence Retirement System that would impair our independence,
other than this or related assignments.

We are pleased to present these exhibits. !f the Board has any questions on the content of this report,
we would be glad to respond. Please note that this report is meant to be used in its entirety. Use of
excerpts of this report may resuit in a misleading or inaccurate understanding of the results.

The undersigned is a consultant for Stone Consulting, Inc. and a member of the American Academy of
Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the
actuarial opinion contained herein.

Respectfully submitted,
STONE CONSULTING, INC,
Actuaries for the Plan

Fwesce. P

Lawrence B. Stone
Member, American Academy of Actuaries
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Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Summary of Results

This report has been prepared for the purpose of satisfying the requirements of GASB Staternents No. 67 and 68.
For GASB 67 the results are as of a valuation date of January 1, 2018 and a reporting date of December 31,

2018. For GASB 68 the results are as of a vajuation date of January 1, 2018, a measurement date of Decemnber
31, 2018 and a reporting date of June 30, 2019.

The methods, assumptions, and plan provisions used to prepare these exhibits are consistent with those used in

the funding vaiuation, and are outlined in the January 1, 2018 funding valuation report unless otherwise stated
in this report.

'

Highlights of the results for the Lawrence Retirement System as of December 31, 2018 are as follows:

Total Pension Liability (TPL) $ 455,327,152
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) 220,661,489
System's Net Pension Liability (NPL) $ 234665662
Plan FNP as a percentage of the TPL 48.5%
Covered Payroll 3 75,251,536
Plan NPL as a percentage of Covered Payroll 311.8%
Pension Expense 3 22,667,717

NOTE: Totals in this report may not sum due to rounding
The TPL, FNP, and NPL are all developed and discussed on the following two pages, followed by the pension
expense and deferrals.
Distribution of the Member Population

As of January 1, 2018, the following employees were covered by the benefits terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 911
Inactive employees entitled to a return of contributions 530
Active employees ___l1580
TOTAL 3,021
3
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Lawrence Retirement System

GASB Statements No, 67 and 68

Changes to the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension

Liability

Fiduciary Net

Position

Net Pension

Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (&)
| Balances at beginning of
i Measurement Period $ 441,726,747 $ 227442528 3 214284219
| (01/01/2018)
Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 9,495,821 9,495,821 !
Interest 32,766,857 32,766,857 |
Change in benefit terms 0 o]
Differences between expected and 0 0
actual experience
Change in assumptions 0 0
: Contributions - employer 20,798,277 (20,798,277)
Contributions - employee 6,843,882 (6,843,882)
Net investment income (5,258,478) 5,258,478
Benefit payments, including
. refunds of employee contributions (28,662,273) (26,662,273) 0
| Administrative expense (502,445) 502,445
Other changes 0 0
Net Changes 13,600,405 {6,781.039) 20,381,443
| Balances at end of
' Measurement Period $ 455,327,152 $ 220,661,489 $ 234,665,662
(2/312018) , e

*Update procedures were used to roll the Total Pension Liability forward from the valuation date (01/01/2018)

[

N

to the measurement date {12/31/2018). [GASB 68, Paragraph 80 c.]

CHANGES IN METHODS, ASSUMPTIONS, AND PLAN PROVISIONS

The results of the January 1, 2018 of the Lawrence Retirement System by Stone Consulting, inc. were already
reflected in the GASB 67 and &8 report for Fiscal Year 2018. As such, there are no new changes to incorporate
for this year. There are no changes of assumptions or plan provisions to reflect, and no new experience
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Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Projection of the Net Pension Liability

TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY (TPL)

The Total Pension Liability at the beginning of the measurement period (01/01/2018) is equal to the TPL from
the end of the previous measurement period. The TPL is rolied forward through each measurement period by:

+ Adding the Service Cost,
+ Subtracting benefits paid,
» Applying interest (as calculated on page 8), and

« Recognizing any changes from new valuation results.

The Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL), calculated as of the valuation date, is compared to the projected TPL. The

difference between the two figures is measured as of the measurement date, and allocated to the following
categories:

» Changes in assumptions

» Changes of plan provisions

» The remainder of the difference is allocated to “Differences between actual and expected experience”

All of these changes are recognized immediately in the TPL. Their treatment in the pension expense is discussed
on the following page. Note that the TPL shown includes a liability of $10,285,036 (as of the valuation date) for
net 3(8)(c) payments, calculated by assuming that every dollar of 3(8)(c) net benefit generates the same
amount of liability as a dollar of the total retirement benefit. This method differs from the funding valuation,
where net 3(8)(c) payments are funded on a pay-as-you-go basis and no explicit liability is calculated.

PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION (FNP) AND NET PENSION LIABILITY {NPL)

GASE Statement No. 68, Paragraph 59 requires that the fair value of assets be used for the Fiduciary Net
Pasition. For the fair value of assets we used the market value of assets adjusted by payables and receivables.

The Net Pension Liability (NPL) is the portion of the TPL not covered by the FNP. This amount is presented as a
percentage of covered payroll. The NPL ratio for the Lawrence Retirement System is 311.8% of covered pay. In

this report, covered pay is reported as described in GASB Statement No, 82 — pensionable payroll for the
measurement period.

- By | G,
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Lawrence Retirernent System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

PENSION EXPENSE AND NET DEFFERALS

For the Pension Expense, gain and losses are recognized over a period of multiple years, with a portion being
recognized immediately and the remainder being added to deferred inflows and outfiows:

+ Asset gains and losses are recognized over a five-year period [GASB 68, Paragraph 71b]

Experience and Assumption changes are recognized over the average remaining service of the current
members [GASB 68, Paragraph 71a]

+ Plan provision changes are recognized immediately

Some inflows/outflows which originated in prior measurement periods will continue to be recognized this
period. The total amount to be recognized this period is part of the pension expense; the remainder is included
in the deferrals. Both are shown on the following page, and are calculated in greater detail on pages 11-12.

RESULTS BY EMPLOYER

Exhibits are provided beginning on page 16 which provide individual results for the various employers that make
up the Lawrence Retirement System. Pension expense, as well as any deferred inflows and outflows of
resources, and any excess contribution generated by Federal Grants, have been ailocated to the various
employers in the same manner as the FY2019 appropriation.

Per GASB 68, the change in proportionality from FY2018 to Y2013 if the individual employers’ NPL and deferred
inflows and outflows need to be aliocated to the individual employers. This is calculated on page 18. These

amounts are then recognized over the average remaining service, which is 6.1 years. The recognition of
proportion changes is developed on page 19.
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&  Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Pension Expense for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

NOTE* Description Fiscal 2019
A Service Cost $ 9,495,821
A B Interest on the Total Pension Liability 32,766,857
C Differences between Expected and Actual Experience (1,489,650)
D Changes of Assumptions 1,533,817
D Changes to Benefit Provisions 0
A Employee Contributions (6,843,882)
E Projected Earnings on Pension Plan Investments {17,001,094)
E Differences between Projected and Actual Earnings on Plan 3,703,402
Investments
A Pension Plan Administrative Expense 502,445
A Other Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 0
Total Pension Expense $ 22,667,717

* Notes shown on following page.

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

Deferred Qutflows
Of Resources

Deferred Inflows
Of Resources

Differences between expecied and actual experience 3 769,486 $ {6,541,584)
Changes of assumptions 6,288,650 0
Net diffe.:rence be_tween projected and actual earnings 9,873,890 0
on pension plan investments
TOTAL $ 16,932,025 ¥ (6541,584)
Year Ending December 31, * _ 1 Recognition '

2019 $ 3642914

2020 $ 1,038,448

2021 $ 873115

2022 $ 4,663,815

2023 3 172,150

Thereafter 3 0

*The years are based on measurement date. For GASB 68, the year ending December 31, 2019 is Fiscal 2020.
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Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

NOTES

A. See the RSI schedule of changes to the net pension liability, on page 4.

B. Events that impact the total pension liability are assumed to happen evenly throughout the petiod. In
addition, the amount of interest on the total pension liability is calculated using an interest rate equal to the
discount rate that was used to determine the service cost. The amount is determined as follows:

| ¢ 32,766,857 |

— ]

Amount for Portion of Interest Interest
Description Period Period - Rate on the TPL
(a) ) (0) (a) x (b) x (¢)
| Beginning TPL | § 441,726,747 100% | 7.50% . 33,129,506 |
i Service cost 9,495,821 1 100% 7.50% | 712,187 1
. Benefit payments § (28,662,273) | _50% 7.50% F (1,074,835) |
1

| Total interest on the NPL

C. Differences between expected and actual experience recognized in the current period in accordance with

paragraph 71a of Statement 68. For the detailed calculation of the recognition of this amount, see the
schedules on page 11.

D. Assumption and plan provision changes recognized in pension expense in the current period in accordance

with paragraph 71a of Statement 68, For detailed calculation of the recognition of these amounts, see the
schedule on page 11.

E. Changes in the amounts invested are assumed to occur evenly throughout the period. In addition, the
amount of projected earnings on pension plan investments is calculated using the assumed rate of return on
pension plan investments as of the beginning of the period. The amount is determined as follows:

~ Projected
Description Period Pericd Rate of Return Earnings

: (a) (b) () (@) x (b) x (9)
Beginning FNP $ 227442528 100% 7.50% $ 17,058,190
Employer contributions 20,798,277 50% 7.50% 779,935
Empioyee contributions 6,843,882 50% 750% 256,646
Benefit payments (28,662,273) 50% 7.50% {1,074,835)
Administrative expense and other (502,445) 50% 7.50% (18,842)
Total projected earnings ' $ 17,001,094
Actual investment earnings {5,258,478)
Difference: (Gain)/Loss $ 22,259,572

F. Differences between projected and actual earnings recognized in the current period in accordance with

paragraph 71b of Statement 68. For detailed calculation of the recognition of this amount, see the schedule
on page 11.
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Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statements No. 67 and 68

Discount Sensitivity

The following presents the Lawrence Retirement System’s Net Pension Liability calculated at the valuation
discount rate of 7.50%, as well as at discount rates one percent lower (6.50%) and one percent higher (8.50%).

19% Increase
(8.50%)

$ 191,814,511 ]

1% Decrease
(6.50%)

Current Discount Rate
(7.500%)

f 2019 ! L3 284,626,838 i $ 234,665,662

~ Fiscal Year

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return

The long-term expected real rate of return reflects the expected rate of return on plan assets minus the expected
rate of inflation. Note that the discount rate includes the effect of inflation. The long-term real rate of return
removes the effect of inflation on the return amounts. It is a long-term assumption and is meant to reflect a best
estimate of future experience, based on the expected asset allocation.

Allocation percentages are based on information provided by the Lawrence Retirement System and PRIT's asset
consultant, NEPC. The real rates of return below are based on 30-year return estimates provided by NEPC
through the Pension Reserve Investment Trust, adjusted using NEPC's 2.25% inflation assumption.

Asset Class Target Allocation | LOMETerm Expected Real Rate of Return
{Geometric Average)
US Equity 13.0% 5.25%
International Equities 13.0% 5.43%
Emerging Equities 5.0% 6.90%
Hedged Equity B.0% 4.54%
Core Bonds 6.0% 2.07%
Short-Term Fixed Income 2.0% 1.72%
20+ Yr. Treasury STRIPS 3.0% 1.22%
TIPS . 4.0% 1.71%
Value-Added Fixed Income 8.0% 5.21%
Private Equity 13.0% 8.70%
Real Estate 10.0% 4.09%
Timberland 4.0% 4.65%
Portfolioc Completion {PCS) 11.0% 4.41%
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Lawrence Retirement System
GASB Statemnents No. 67 and 68

Development of Results

DISCOUNT RATE

Projections were made using a discount rate assumption of 7.50%, which is consistent with the actuarial funding
valuation. One of the objectives of the provisions of GASB 68 is to examine how benefit payments and plan
contributions and investment eamnings interact on a cash flow basis. GASB requires that these amounts be
calculated with Market Value of Assets and using the Entry Age Normal cost method.

Projected contributions for each year are the sum of:
» Projected normal cost,

+ Amortization of the unfunded liability,

« Administrative expense, and

» Other benefit costs such as 3(8)(c) payments,

The amortization bases and periods are consistent with those seen in the valuation report. Administrative
expenses are increased by 4.25% per year. The Lawrence Retirement System’s Fiduciary Net Position was
projected to be available to make all future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Thus, the

long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied for all benefit periods when calculating the Net
Pension Liability.

The long-term rate of return which was used to develop the discount rate of 7.50% includes the effect of
inflation (not subtracted out as in the real rates of return). It is based on a combination of expected rates of
return on the mix of current and expected investments over a long-term period. These expectations are based an
current market conditions, historical experience and future expectations. It assumes a rebalancing of assets on an
ongoing basis as well as a constant monitoring of asset allocation and manager performance.

EXHIBITS

The recognition and deferral of various gains and losses are developed on the following two pages. These are
followed by historical exhibits displaying changes in the NPL and contribution amounts for past years, the
money-weighed rate of return, and finally the exhibits which display results by employer.

10
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Beferred Outflaws and Deferred Inflows of Resources Arising from Differences between Expected and Actual Expertence

BALANCES AT

JUNE 30, 2019

pperceloses | speieneons | (00s beated nndn | e oufos | Deered e
' © (a) - (©) ) - (©)
2016 | § - 3 - b - k) - b -
2017 | § - $ (11,573,571} % (5,031,987)| ¢ - 3 (6,541,584)
2018 | 3 1,144844 | § - $ 375,359 | % 769,486 | § -
2019 ; $ - L - 3 - 3 - ) -
TOTAL 3 769,486 | §  (6,541,584)
Deferred Outflows and Deferred Infiows of Resources Arising from Changes of Assumptions
BALANCES AT

JUNE 30, 2019

_ Increases in the Decreases in the Amounts Recognized in Pension | Deferred Outilows | Deferred Inflows
Year { Total Pension Liability | Total Pension Lability { Expense through June 30, 2019 of Resources of Resources
(a) {b) {9 (a) - (9 (b)- (9
2016 | 8 - 3 - 18 - £ “ $ -
2017 | 3 . $ - l $ - |3 - |3 -
2018 : 3 9,356,284 | § - !i 3 3067634 | % 6,288,650 | $ -
2019 | ¢ S L F - i3 .
TOTAL § 6288650  § .
Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Arising from Differences betweern Expected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan Investments
BALANCES AT

Investment Earnings | Investment Earnings | Amounts Recognized in Pension

JUNE 30, 2019
Deferred Quiflows

beferred Inflows

Less then Projected | More than Projected | Expense through June 30, 2019 of Resources of Resources
(a) (b) © @-(© (b) - (©)

2015 | § 523,278 | § - 3 523,278 i § - $ -

2016 | ¢ 13,022,328 | § - 3 10,417,862 | & 2,604,466 | % -

2017 1 % 826,668 | % - $ 496,001 | % 330,667 | § -
2018 | % . $ (18,114,834} % (7,245,933) 3 - ¢ (10,868,900)

2019 | § 22,258,572 | ¢ - 1 4451914 {$ 17,807,658 | § -
TOTAL B § 20,742,790 $ (10,868,900)

NET TOTAL | § 9,873,890

12
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